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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4461 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.01.2019 
 

 

CHANGE OF MEASUREMENT UNITS  

 

4461.  SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN: 

 

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government is aware that the International Bureau of Weights and Measures 

overhauled the definition of a kilogram as well as all the other basic units of measurement;  

(b)  if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto;  

(c) the reasons for the change in the definition of the kilogram; and  

(d) whether the Government has ascertained the implications of the change in the definition of 

kilogram in the country on agriculture as well as foodgrain production if so, the details 

thereof and the guidelines issued following the change in the definition of kilogram? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 
 

miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k jkT; ea=h  

¼Jh lh- vkj- pkS/kjh½ 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE  

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

(SHRI C. R. CHAUDHARY) 

 

(a) &(b) : Yes Madam, Government is aware that the International Bureau of Weights and 

Measures overhauled the definition of a kilogram as well as all the other basic units of 

measurement based on physical constants. The Government has examined these changes and 

supported the proposal for change in definitions of these units.  

 

(c) & (d) : The previous definition of kilogram was based on the mass of the international 

prototype ‘kilogram’ which is an artefact, however, the new definition is based on physical 

constant of nature. The change in the definition of kilogram will not have any implication on 

agriculture as well as foodgrain production in the country,  
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